THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL

No. 199

Session of 2017

INTRODUCED BY GROVE, MURT, LONGIETTI, HAHN, BAKER, RYAN, METZGAR, DIGIROLAMO, JAMES, COX, MILLARD, CALTAGIRONE, BARRAR, DONATUCCI, HICKERNELL, O'NEILL, A. HARRIS, PICKETT, D. COSTA, MARSICO, SAYLOR, TOEPEL AND GABLER, JANUARY 24, 2017

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION, JANUARY 24, 2017

AN ACT

- Designating the portion of State Route 3090 in York County from the intersection with State Route 116 to the intersection
- with State Route 3042 as the Private First Class Donald R.
- 4 Gise Memorial Road.
- 5 The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
- 6 hereby enacts as follows:
- 7 Section 1. Private First Class Donald R. Gise Memorial Road.
- 8 (a) Findings. -- The General Assembly finds and declares as
- 9 follows:
- 10 (1) Private First Class Donald R. Gise, age 25, formerly
- of Spring Grove Borough, York County, was killed in action on
- October 4, 1968, while stationed in Mekong Delta, Vietnam,
- 13 while serving as an infantryman with the United States Army.
- 14 (2) Pfc. Gise was born on December 20, 1942, and
- graduated from Spring Grove Area High School in 1960.
- 16 (3) Pfc. Gise was drafted into the Army in January 1968.
- 17 (4) Pfc. Gise was awarded the Bronze Star for his

- 1 service and his bravery.
- 2 (5) Pfc. Gise was survived by his wife, Linda Louis
- 3 Gise, whom he had married in 1963, and his son, Donald
- 4 Richard Gise, who was born 22 days after Pfc. Gise was killed
- 5 in action.
- 6 (b) Designation.--The portion of State Route 3090 in York
- 7 County from the intersection with State Route 116 to the
- 8 intersection with State Route 3042 is hereby designated the
- 9 Private First Class Donald R. Gise Memorial Road.
- 10 (c) Signs. -- The Department of Transportation shall erect and
- 11 maintain appropriate signs displaying the name of the road to
- 12 traffic in both directions on the road.
- 13 Section 2. Effective date.
- 14 This act shall take effect in 60 days.